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DISCLAIMER

The information provided in this presentation 

is for demonstration purposes only and is 

subject to change.

This information is current as of September 

2016.



AGENDA

• What are the changes?

• Eligibility

• Prior authorization status

• Claim submission

• Resources

• Questions



WHAT ARE THE CHANGES?



WHAT ARE THE CHANGES?

• Effective 10/03/16, OHCA will begin the 
protocol of modifying the last prior 
authorization issued that coincides with the 
member discharge from the facility.   

• When the Discharge Notice is received by 
OHCA, the number of approved units on PA 
will be modified to reflect the actual number of 
days used by the facility, as well as adding a 
non-billable day so the claim can be correctly 
coded to reflect the discharge date of the 
member.   



WHAT ARE THE CHANGES?

Why are we making these changes?

• To encourage providers to correctly code 

the claim so the claims system will 

recognize that the member has discharged 

from the facility and pay appropriately.



ELIGIBILITY



ELIGIBILITY

• Verify member’s eligibility each visit

• Don’t use span dates when verifying 

eligibility

• Don’t assume a member has eligibility just 

because they have a SoonerCare ID card

• PAs are not a guarantee of payment; the 

member must be eligible on the date of 

service



ELIGIBILITY



ELIGIBILITY



PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS



PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS

• Provider sends request and documentation 

to OHCA

• Analyst reviews information and 

approves/denies request

– Information is keyed in to OHCA system, 

and provider can view on the SoonerCare 

Provider Portal



VIEW AUTHORIZATION STATUS



VIEW AUTHORIZATION STATUS



VIEW AUTHORIZATION STATUS



CLAIM SUBMISSION



CLAIM SUBMISSION: 

PROVIDER PORTAL

Step 1



CLAIM SUBMISSION: 

PROVIDER PORTAL

Drop-down 

on portal



CLAIM SUBMISSION: EDI

• The following criteria is for an inpatient claim 

submitted via Electronic Data Interchange 

(EDI) for a residential treatment center: 

– Type of bill: CLM in loop 2300

– Admit date: Loop 2300, DTP segment

– Admission type: Loop 2300, CL1 segment

– Patient status: Loop 2300, CL1 segment

(criteria continued on next slide)



CLAIM SUBMISSION: EDI

• The following criteria is for an inpatient claim 

submitted via EDI for a residential treatment 

center: (continued from previous slide)

– Principle diagnosis: Loop 2300, HI*ABK 

segment

– Admitting diagnosis: Loop 2300, HI*BJ 

segment

• This information is needed for claims to 

process correctly



RESOURCES



RESOURCES

OHCA Call Tree

• Toll-free: 800-522-0114

• OKC area: 405-522-6205

– Claims: Option 1

– Internet Help Desk: Option 2,1

– EDI Help Desk: Option 2,2

– Behavioral Health Authorization

– Outpatient: Option 6,2,1

– Inpatient: Option 6,2,2



RESOURCES

SoonerCare Provider Portal

• http://www.okhca.org/providers.aspx?id=110

&parts=7557_7559

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

• http://okhca.org/providers.aspx?id=286&me

nu=60&parts=666R_7511_7507

http://www.okhca.org/providers.aspx?id=110&parts=7557_7559
http://okhca.org/providers.aspx?id=286&menu=60&parts=666R_7511_7507


RESOURCES

Quick Reference Guide:



QUESTIONS


